

No. 22-451

In the Supreme Court of the United States

LOPER BRIGHT ENTERPRISES, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

GINA RAIMONDO, SECRETARY OF COMMERCE, ET AL.,
Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit*

**BRIEF OF STRIVE ASSET MANAGEMENT AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS**

JUSTIN DANHOF
CORY SKERL
STRIVE ASSET
MANAGEMENT
6555 Longshore Street
Dublin, Ohio 43017
(614) 704-8789

JONATHAN BERRY
Counsel of Record
BOYDEN GRAY &
ASSOCIATES PLLC
801 17th Street NW, #350
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 955-0620
berry@boydengrayassociates.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. <i>CHEVRON</i> TURNS THE CONSTITUTION'S SEPARATION OF POWERS ON ITS HEAD.....	3
II. THE DEPARTMENT OF LABOR'S RECENT RULEMAKING HIGHLIGHTS THE DANGERS OF <i>CHEVRON</i> DEFERENCE	7
III. THE IMPLICATIONS OF <i>CHEVRON</i> ARE DANGEROUS AND FAR- REACHING	12
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2355 (2023).....	11
<i>Braun v. Walsh</i> , 143 S. Ct. 14 (2022).....	10
<i>Buffington v. McDonough</i> , No. 23-cv-234 (E.D. Wis. 2023)	6
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	4, 6
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013).....	6
<i>Dep’t of Transp. v. Ass’n of Am. R.Rs.</i> , 575 U.S. 43 (2015)	3
<i>Gutierrez-Brizuela v. Lynch</i> , 834 F.3d 1142 (10th Cir. 2016).....	2
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	4
<i>La. Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. FCC</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986).....	10

<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	11
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989)	4
<i>Trump v. Mazars USA, LLP</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2019 (2020)	3
<i>Utah v. Walsh</i> , No. 2:23-cv-00016-Z (N.D. Tex. 2023)	10
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022)	11
U.S. Constitution	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 7	4, 5
Statutes	
29 U.S.C. § 1002	8
29 U.S.C. § 1003	8
Other Authorities	
118 Cong. Rec. H933 (Feb. 28, 2023)	9
86 Fed. Reg. 7009 (Jan. 20, 2021)	7
86 Fed. Reg. 7037 (Jan. 20, 2021)	7

86 Fed. Reg. 7619 (Jan. 27, 2021).....	8
86 Fed. Reg. 27967 (May 25, 2021)	8
87 Fed. Reg. 21334 (Apr. 11, 2022).....	12
87 Fed. Reg. 36594 (June 17, 2022).....	12
87 Fed. Reg. 36654 (June 17, 2022).....	12
87 Fed. Reg. 73822 (Dec. 1, 2022).....	9
88 Fed. Reg. 10825 (Feb. 16, 2023).....	8
Charles J. Cooper, <i>The Flaws of Chevron Deference</i> , 21 Tex. Rev. L. & Pol. 307 (2016)	6
Douglas H. Ginsburg & Steven Menashi, <i>Our Illiberal Administrative State</i> , 10 N.Y.U. J.L. & Liberty 475 (2016).....	6
H.J. Res. 27, 118th Cong. (2023)	5
H.J. Res. 30, 118 Cong. (2023).....	5, 9
H.J. Res. 39, 118th Cong. (2023)	5
H.J. Res. 45, 118th Cong. (2023)	5
Hester M. Peirce, <i>We Are Not the Securities and Environment Commission—At Least Not Yet</i> (Mar. 21, 2022)	12

Nathan Alexander Sales & Jonathan H. Adler, <i>The Rest Is Silence: Chevron Deference, Agency Jurisdiction, and Statutory Silences</i> , 2009 U. Ill. L. Rev. 1497 (2009).....	4
Message to the House of Representatives— President’s Veto of H.J. Res. 30, White House Briefing Room (Mar. 20, 2023).....	9
Paul J. Larkin, <i>The Congressional Review Act and Judicial Review</i> , 39 Yale L. & Pol’y Rev. Inter Alia 1 (2021).....	5
Philip Hamburger, <i>Chevron Bias</i> , 84 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1187 (2016)	5
S.J. Res. 11, 118th Cong. (2023)	5
Statement on Acceptance of the Paris Agreement on Climate Change on Behalf of the United States, 2021 Daily Comp. Pres. Doc. 49 (Jan. 20, 2021).....	8
